

No. 17-952

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_

WYOMING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PHILLIP SAM,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of the State of Wyoming**

\_\_\_\_\_

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

\_\_\_\_\_

DAVID WESTLING  
*Office of the State  
Public Defender  
316 West 22nd Street  
Cheyenne, WY 82002  
(307) 777-3451*

PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
phughes@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement .....	1
A. Legal background. ....	3
B. Proceedings below.....	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	9
A. This case is a poor vehicle for review.....	9
B. The decision below is correct.....	13
C. Petitioner overstates the disagreement among the lower courts. ....	20
Conclusion .....	27
Appendix:      Transcript of January 5, 2018 Hearing .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ali v. Minnesota</i> , 138 S. Ct. 640 (2018).....	26
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014) .....	8, 21
<i>Bear Cloud v. Wyoming</i> , 568 U.S. 802 (2012).....	16
<i>Blackwell v. California</i> , 568 U.S. 1081 (2013).....	16
<i>Board of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	18
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. 2014).....	25
<i>Budder v. Addison</i> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017).....	18, 22
<i>Bunch v. Bobby</i> , 569 U.S. 947 (2013).....	26
<i>Byrd v. Budder</i> , 138 S. Ct. 475 (2017).....	20, 26
<i>Casiano v. Commissioner of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015).....	21
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012).....	24, 25
<i>Connecticut v. Riley</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1361 (2016).....	26
<i>Davis v. McCollum</i> , 798 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Demirdjian v. Gipson</i> , 832 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24

<i>Evans-García v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Florida v. Henry</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1455 (2016).....	26
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 754 S.E.2d 33 (Ga. 2014) .....	24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015) .....	21
<i>Ira v. Janecka</i> , 2018 WL 1247219 (N.M. 2018).....	21, 23
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 793 S.E.2d 326 (Va. 2016).....	23
<i>Ken v. State</i> , 267 P.3d 567 (Wyo. 2011) .....	10
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017) .....	25
<i>Mauricio v. California</i> , 568 U.S. 975 (2012).....	16
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Murry v. Hobbs</i> , 2013 Ark. 64 (2013).....	24

<i>New Jersey v. Zuber</i> , 138 S. Ct. 152 (2017).....	26
<i>O’Neil v. Vermont</i> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892).....	18
<i>Ohio v. Moore</i> , 138 S. Ct. 62 (2017).....	26
<i>People v. Franklin</i> , 370 P.3d 1053 (Cal. 2016).....	21
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016).....	21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	15
<i>Semple v. Casiano</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1364 (2016).....	26
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	19
<i>Starks v. Easterling</i> , 659 F. App’x 277 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017).....	25
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015).....	21
<i>State v. Charles</i> , 892 N.W.2d 915 (S.D. 2017).....	21
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 2013 WL 6230078 (N.M. 2013).....	22
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016).....	21
<i>State v. Nathan</i> , 522 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. 2017).....	25, 26

<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	16, 22
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017) .....	15, 21
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017).....	15, 21
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	11
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 443 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2014) .....	23
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 816 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 537 F. App'x 430 (5th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Whiteside v. Arkansas</i> , 567 U.S. 950 (2012).....	16
<i>Willbanks v. Missouri Dep't of Corr.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 304 (2017).....	26
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	9
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 15.....	13
